Date:    April 16, 2015
To:    Our Teammates
From:    Doug Williams and Mike Kramer
Re:    Merger Project Office Executives

We are pleased to announce that Chris Tietz and Kurt Shreiner will lead the enterprise-wide integration project for First Security and Atlantic Capital. As executive vice presidents and co-heads of the Merger Project Office, Chris and Kurt will be responsible for developing, planning, and coordinating implementation of integrated strategies, operating models, processes, and systems across all lines of business, markets, and functional areas of our new company consistent with our financial and time-frame objectives.
Chris and Kurt will report directly to us for the duration of the project and resources from throughout our two companies will be seconded, or otherwise made available, to them as necessary to complete their work. We are fortunate to have two talented and broad-gauged executives to manage this vital project for us.
Chris is currently Chief Credit Officer at First Security and will continue in that role until closing of our merger transaction. As co-head of the Merger Project Office, he will focus on integrating our credit and enterprise risk management functions; combining and extending our private banking, wealth management, trust, and residential mortgage activities; optimizing our retail banking business and office network; and, developing a chief information office capability.
Kurt is head of Atlantic Capital’s Corporate Financial Services Division with responsibility for treasury management services, payments industry banking, financial institutions banking, capital markets, and specialty lending including the SBA and franchise lending teams. In addition to leading these businesses, Kurt will focus on combining our commercial product, operations, and technology platforms; and, integrating our commercial banking, corporate banking, commercial real estate finance, and specialty lending lines of business.
Please join us in offering congratulations and support to Chris and Kurt on these important new responsibilities.

[See following pages for important additional information.]

Additional Information About the Atlantic Capital/First Security Transaction and Where to Find It
This communication relates to the proposed merger transaction involving Atlantic Capital and First Security. In connection with the proposed merger, Atlantic Capital and First Security will file a registration statement on Form S-4 that will include a joint proxy statement/prospectus, and other relevant documents concerning the merger with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). This report does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or a solicitation of any vote or approval. BEFORE MAKING ANY VOTING OR INVESTMENT DECISION, INVESTORS ARE URGED TO READ THE JOINT PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS AND ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED WITH THE SEC IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROPOSED MERGER OR INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE IN THE JOINT PROXY STATEMENT/PROSPECTUS BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT ATLANTIC CAPITAL, FIRST SECURITY AND THE PROPOSED MERGER. When available, the joint proxy statement/prospectus will be delivered to shareholders of Atlantic Capital and shareholders of First Security. Investors will also be able to obtain copies of the joint proxy statement/prospectus and other relevant documents (when they become available) free of charge at the SEC’s website (www.sec.gov). Copies of documents filed with the SEC by Atlantic Capital will be available free of charge from Carol Tiarsmith, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Atlantic Capital Bancshares, Inc., 3525 Piedmont Road, NE, Suite 500, Atlanta, Georgia 30305, telephone: (404) 995-6050. Documents filed with the SEC by First Security will be available free of charge from First Security by contacting John R. Haddock, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, First Security Group, Inc., 531 Broad Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402, telephone: (423) 308-2075.
Atlantic Capital, First Security and certain of their directors, executive officers and other members of management and employees may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies from the shareholders of Atlantic Capital and the shareholders of First Security in connection with the proposed merger. Information about the directors and executive officers of Atlantic Capital will be included in the joint proxy statement/prospectus for the proposed transaction. Information about the directors and executive officers of First Security is included in the proxy statement for its 2014 annual meeting of shareholders, which was filed with the SEC on April 23, 2014. Additional information regarding the interests of such participants and other persons who may be deemed participants in the transaction will be included in the joint proxy statement/prospectus and the other relevant documents filed with the SEC when they become available.
“Safe Harbor” Statement Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995:
This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, which Congress passed in an effort to encourage companies to provide information about their anticipated future financial performance. This act protects a company from unwarranted litigation if actual results are different from management expectations. This report reflects the current views and estimates of future economic circumstances, industry conditions, company performance, and financial results of the management of Atlantic Capital and First Security. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of factors and uncertainties which could cause Atlantic Capital’s, First Security’s or the combined company’s actual results and experience to differ from the anticipated results and expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements, and such differences may be material. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made and neither Atlantic Capital nor First Security assumes any duty to update forward-looking statements. In addition to factors previously disclosed in First Security’s reports filed with the SEC and those identified elsewhere in this report, these forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about (i) the expected benefits of the transaction between Atlantic Capital and First Security and between Atlantic Capital Bank and FSGBank, including future financial and operating results, cost savings, enhanced revenues and the expected market position of the combined company that may be realized from the transaction, and (ii) Atlantic Capital’s and First Security’s plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other statements contained in this report that are not historical facts. Other statements identified by words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “targets,” “projects” or words of similar meaning generally are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations of Atlantic Capital’s and First Security’s management and are inherently subject to significant business, economic and competitive risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond their respective control. In addition, these forward-looking statements are subject to assumptions with respect to future business strategies and decisions that are subject to change. Actual results may differ from those indicated or implied in the forward-looking statements and such differences may be material.
The following risks, among others, could cause actual results to differ materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed in the forward-looking statements: (1) the businesses of Atlantic Capital and First Security may not integrate successfully or the integration may be more difficult, time-consuming or costly than expected; (2) the expected growth opportunities and cost savings from the transaction may not be fully realized or may take longer to realize than expected; (3) revenues following the transaction may be lower than expected as a result of losses of customers or other reasons, including issues arising in connection with integration of the two banks; (4) deposit attrition, operating costs, customer loss and business disruption following the transaction, including difficulties in maintaining relationships with employees, may be greater

than expected; (5) governmental approvals of the transaction may not be obtained on the proposed terms or expected timeframe; (6) the terms of the proposed transaction may need to be modified to satisfy such approvals or conditions; (7) Atlantic Capital’s shareholders or First Security’s shareholders may fail to approve the transaction; (8) reputational risks and the reaction of the companies’ customers to the transaction; (9) diversion of management time on merger related issues; (10) changes in asset quality and credit risk; (11) the cost and availability of capital; (12) customer acceptance of the combined company’s products and services; (13) customer borrowing, repayment, investment and deposit practices; (14) the introduction, withdrawal, success and timing of business initiatives; (15) the impact, extent, and timing of technological changes; (16) severe catastrophic events in our geographic area; (17) a weakening of the economies in which the combined company will conduct operations may adversely affect its operating results; (18) the U.S. legal and regulatory framework, including those associated with the Dodd Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, could adversely affect the operating results of the combined company; (19) the interest rate environment may compress margins and adversely affect net interest income; (20) competition from other financial services companies in the companies’ markets could adversely affect operations; and (21) Atlantic Capital may not be able to raise sufficient financing to consummate the Merger. Additional factors that could cause First Security’s results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements can be found in First Security’s reports (such as Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K) filed with the SEC and available at the SEC’s website (www.sec.gov). All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements concerning Atlantic Capital, First Security or the proposed merger or other matters and attributable to Atlantic Capital, First Security or any person acting on either of their behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements above. Atlantic Capital and First Security do not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether written or oral, to reflect circumstances or events that occur after the date the forward-looking statements are made.